THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY

| ACTION AGENDA SC | MAINAKI |
|--|--|
| DEPT: Chief Executive Office | BOARD AGENDA #_ ^{*B-3} |
| Urgent ┌── Routine 📻 🧼 🥂 | AGENDA DATE March 2, 2010 |
| CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attack | 4/5 Vote Required YES ☐ NO ■ |
| SUBJECT: | |
| Approval to Introduce and Waive the First Reading of a Stanislaus County Code Regarding Establishment of the Stanislaus County Code Regarding Establishment | |
| STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: | |
| Find that the subject ordinance is not subject to the Resources Code sections 21000 et seq.); and | California Environmental Quality Act (Public |
| Introduce and waive the first reading of an ordinand County Code. | ce repealing Chapter 9.65 of the Stanislaus |
| | |
| FISCAL IMPACT: | |
| This action will not result in an impact to the general for | und. |
| , · | |
| | |
| | |
| BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: | No. 2010-099 |
| On motion of Supervisor Chiesa | Seconded by SupervisorQ'Brien |
| and approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Monteith, DeMarti | ini. and Chairman Grover |
| Noes: Supervisors: None | |
| Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None Abstaining: Supervisor: None | |
| 1) X Approved as recommended | ·· |
| 2) Denied | |
| 3) Approved as amended | |
| 4) Other: MOTION: INTRODUCED AND WAIVED THE FIR | RST READING OF ORDINANCE NO. C.S. 1073 |

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No. ORD-55-L-6

BD-84-2

Approval to Introduce and Waive the First Reading of an Ordinance Repealing Chapter 9.65 of the Stanislaus County Code Regarding Establishment of the Stanislaus Family Justice Center Commission

DISCUSSION:

Chapter 9.65 was adopted in 2008 to establish the Stanislaus Family Justice Center Commission. The Commission was established based on a finding that the victims of domestic violence, sexual assault, child abuse or elder abuse, and more than thirty public agencies and non-profit organizations recognize that there is a compelling need in Stanislaus County to create and implement a comprehensive, collaborative, and integrated system with a multi-disciplinary team of professionals under one roof to help and support these victims of violence. The purpose of Chapter 9.65 was to establish a Stanislaus Family Justice Center Commission to address the needs of victims of violence, including the creation and implementation of a Family Justice Center as an integrated, comprehensive, and collaborative system of information and services to build healthy relationships by providing a combination of programs, services and interventions in one location.

No members were ever appointed to the Stanislaus Family Justice Center Commission, and since the Commission was established 2008, instead a vigorous effort to establish a private non-profit organization developed to perform the functions and objectives of the Commission. A private non-profit organization does exit on behalf of the Center, including an acting Board. The need for a County operated program no longer exists. Because of that change, staff recommends that the Board of Supervisors introduce and waive the first reading of the proposed ordinance and set the matter for adoption at the following meeting.

POLICY ISSUES:

Approval of this ordinance supports the Board's priorities of promoting A safe and healthy community and an example of an Effective partnership

STAFFING:

There is no staffing impact associated with this request.

CONTACT PERSON:

Carol Shipley, Assistant District Attorney. Telephone: (209) 525-5550

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ESTABLISHMENT OF THE STANISLAUS FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER COMMISSION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Chapter 9.65 of the Stanislaus County Code is repealed.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days from and after the date of its passage and before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage it shall be published once, with the names of the members voting for and against the same, in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper published in the County of Stanislaus, State of

| | ornia. | octo Boo, a nonopapor pa | shorted in the country of claimenade, claim of |
|-------|---|--|---|
| | Upon motion of Supervisor the foregoing | | , seconded by Supervisor gresolution was passed and adopted at a |
| | ar meeting of | the Board of Supervisors | of the County of Stanislaus, State of, 2010, by the following called |
| | AYES:Supe | ervisors: | |
| | NOES: | Supervisors: | |
| | ABSENT: | Supervisors: | |
| | | | Jeff Grover, Chair of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California |
| Clerk | tine Ferraro i of the Board | Tallman of Supervisors of the lus, State of California | |
| By _ | eputy | | |
| | | io form | |

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John P. Doering **County Counsel**